

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant

No. 1:10-cv-00436 (RMC)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT &
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Factual & Procedural History2...

 I. The Government’s Disclosures About the Targeted-Killing Program 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests & the CIA’s Response 6

 III. Prior Proceedings8..

 IV. The D.C. Circuit’s Instructions on Remand..... 10

 V. The CIA’s Position on Remand 11

Discussion 12

 I. Any “No Number No List” Response Can Be Justified Only in the Most Extraordinary Circumstances.....12..

 A. The government’s selective disclosures about the targeted killing program require this Court to assess the CIA’s “no number no list” response with particular skepticism..... 12

 B. A “no number no list” response is a “radical” response that is virtually never legitimate. 15

 II. The CIA Cannot Justify Its “No Number No List” Response Because the Government Has Officially Acknowledged a Vast Amount of Information that Could Be Reflected in a Vaughn Index.....18.....

 A. The CIA’s “no number no list” response is unlawful because the agency has officially acknowledged an intelligence interest in the targeted killing program. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 468 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) 15

Afshar v. Dep’t of State, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 31

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta, No. 12-cv-1192 (D.D.C. filed July 18, 2012) (Collyer, J.) 2

* Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (“*Phones FOIA II*”)..... passim

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 34

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ, 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011) (“*Phones FOIA I*”) passim

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ, No. 13-445 (2d Cir. appeal docketed Feb. 6, 2013) .. 10, 28, 30

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 28, 38

Ameziane v. Obama, 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 29, 30, 32

Baker v. CIA, 580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 37

Bassiouni v. CIA, 392 F.3d 244, 247 (7th Cir. 2004) 16

Boggs v. United States, 987 F. Supp. 11, 22 (D.D.C. 1997) 15

Bonner v. Dep’t of State, 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 29

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) 14

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854, 861 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 15

Delaney Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS, 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16

Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA, 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 31

Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29, 31

Frugone v. CIA, 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 29

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 31

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 12

Moore v. CIA, 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 30

Murphy v. Dep’t of Army, 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 31

N.Y. Times v. DOJ, 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 10, 16

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 12

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, No. 11–443, 2013 WL 4111616 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2013) 37

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 12

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army, 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Phillippi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 16, 35, 38

Phillippi v. CIA, 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 31

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n, 583 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 16

Scheer v. Dep’t of Justice, 85 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999) 29

Schlesinger v. CIA, 591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984) 28

Terkel v. AT & T Corp., 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 30

Wilner v. NSA, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 16

Wilson v. CIA, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) 27, 31

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9, 10, 27, 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)34

50 U.S.C. § 3024.....8,34

50 U.S.C. § 35078,34,38

50 U.S.C. § 413b.....31

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13031 (1966)13.....

112 Cong. Rec. 13031 (1966) (statement of Rep. Rumsfeld) reprinted in Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974) 13

120 Cong. Rec. 9334 (1974)14.....

E.O. 13526 34, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 98-726(II) (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3778 35

Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987).....35.....

Open Hearing on the Nomination of John O. Brennan to be Director of the Central Intelligence Agency Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 113th Cong. (2013), <http://1.usa.gov/15fr1Sx> (“Brennan Hearing Tr.”) 4

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966)13.....

S. Rep. No. 93-1200 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267 14

Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles at 59 (1974) (FOIA Source Book) 13
